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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that the Grievant was not entitled to back pay or recovery of financial losses.  
On May 6, 2004, the Grievant was fired for violating Rule 3.7 (Failure to Report Physical Force), 3.8 (Interference in an Investigation), 4.14 (Excessive Use of Force), and 5.1 (Failure to Follow Policies and Procedures).  The Grievant already received a written reprimand for 5.1 in the past.  On December 28, 2003, the Grievant and Juvenile Correctional Officer (JCO) James were escorting a Youth to her room after she misbehaved at dinner.  According to the Grievant, the Youth became agitated when he would not let her place her activities box in her room.  She threw a cup of water at him, after which JCO James and the Grievant left so the Youth could calm down.  Alternatively, the Youth claimed that the Grievant pushed her into her room and slapped her about the head, eventually rupturing her eardrum.  The Youth did not report the incident because the Grievant threatened her that she would be at Scioto longer if she did.    Social Worker Igwi heard of the incident and, when asked, the Youth told him about it.  Igwi reported it and sent the Youth for a medical examination that revealed the ruptured eardrum.  This led to an administrative investigation (AI).  Many youths claimed to have heard slapping or banging from the Youth’s room and others claimed to have seen the Youth with bruises, welts, and bumps, and a busted or swollen lip.  The investigation led to an indictment of the Grievant who entered an Alford plea in which he agreed to not work in an environment with juveniles to avoid any conviction.  This precluded his reinstatement at Scioto.  
Tha Agency claimed that 7 youths observed or heard the Grievant hitting the Youth.  Three saw the Grievant push the Youth into her room and then follow inside, and all 7 heard slapping and/or banging sounds.  Two actually saw the Grievant strike the Youth.  The Agency alleged that two days later, the medical staff diagnosed the Youth with a ruptured eardrum.  The Agency also argued that an Alford plea was a form of guilty plea and that the Grievant was found guilty by a preponderance of the evidence at his criminal trial.  The Agency also claimed that the Grievant’s written statement claimed that he was arguing with the Youth on the way to her room, but at the arbitral hearing he testified that JCO James and the Youth were arguing.  

The Union claimed that all 7 youths’ statements were hearsay and that none were present for cross-examination.  The Union further claimed that statements from convicted felons were inherently unreliable.  The Union also argued that the witnesses contradict each other.  The Union argued that Alford pleas are irrelevant because they do not establish or admit any charges.  

When deciding the excessive force charge, the Arbitrator found that the witness youths’ statements were not probative because of their inconsistency and hearsay nature.  The Arbitrator felt these inconsistencies outweighed the consistencies when compared with each other and were also inconsistent with the medical report.  The Arbitrator also found the Grievant’s credibility to be lacking because he contradicted himself about who was arguing with the Youth.  Overall, that Arbitrator failed to find clear and convincing evidence of excessive force.  The Arbitrator found that the Alford plea did not establish the Grievant’s guilt.  While functionally a guilty plea, it cannot be substituted for an adjudication of the underlying facts, rules and circumstances of the Grievant’s removal, so it cannot address proof of guilt.  The Arbitrator could not address whether the Grievant had a duty to report use of force because it was not established that force was used.  The Arbitrator found that the Grievant had a duty to submit two statements from youths made to JCO Thacker and given to the Grievant.  Because the violation was civil and not criminal, the Arbitrator found that the Grievant did not have a right to withhold a potentially self-incriminating piece of information.  The Arbitrator holds that when the investigator asked for the statements and the Grievant refused, he was violating his clear and present duty to submit the statements.  The Arbitrator found no basis for the Grievant’s continual refusal to answer the investigator’s questions during the second interview, regardless of whether the Grievant answered them in the first interview.  
The Arbitrator found that the Grievant interfered with an AI by failing to submit evidence and failing to answer questions.  The Arbitrator considered the Grievant’s 15 years of service and satisfactory performance as mitigating factors and his written reprimand and the nature of the present misconduct as aggravating factors.  The Arbitrator determined that removal was unreasonable and would normally reinstate the Grievant without backpay or other monetary relief.  However, because the Grievant was unable to accept reinstatement due to the Alford plea (he was seeking only financial relief and backpay) and the Arbitrator determined that monetary relief was inappropriate, the Arbitrator denied the grievance.  
